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Contractor to Field verify all dimensions, roof pitth, roof overhangs and barge rafter extensions.
Contractor to match existing siding type for all fire damaged areas on the residence.

3 Contractor to coordinate exact new door and window sizes with framed rough openings prior to
ordering and installing new units.

4  Provide house wrap under any new siding areas.

5 Roof to be Modified Bitumen roofing, Thermoset Single Ply roofing or Thermoplastic Single Ply
roofing on the minimum % in 12 slope
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

1 Contractor to Field verify all dimensions, roof pitch, roof overhangs and barge rafter extensions.

2 Contractor to match existing siding type for all fire damaged areas on the residence. :

3 Contractor to coordinate exact new door and window sizes with framed rough openings prior to
ordering and installing new units.

4 Provide house wrap under any new siding areas.

5 Roof to be Modified Bitumen roofing, Thermoset Single Ply roofing or Thermoplastic Single Ply
roofing on the minimum % in 12 slope
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CONTRACTOR TO FIELD
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

Contractor to Field verify all dimensions, roof pitch, roof overhangs and barge rafter extensions.

Contractor to match existing siding type for all fire damaged areas on the residence.

Contractor to coordinate exact new door and window sizes with framed rough openings prior to
]

ordering and installing new units.

Provide house wrap under any new siding areas.

Roof to be Modified Bitumen roofing, Thermoset Single Ply roofing or Thermoplastic Single Ply

roofing on the minimum % in 12 slope.
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the kitchen hood.

there is no change to the footprint.

Smoke/carbon monoxide detectors are required in each sleeping room and outside each
sleeping room and on each level. They must be interconnected with battery backup
Vent fans exhausting to the outside are required at each new bathroom, laundry room and for

3. Provide R15 in (E) 2x4 walls, R-38 in flat ceiling areas. Doors to be U=0.20 and windows to be
snugC oMofor all replacement doors and windows. (GL&Z/NQ PereserMANCLE SHEC =0, 40)
4. Egress Windows in each sleeping room to be 5.7 sqft with minimum 24” height, 20” width and

clear opening maximum 44” above finished floor.

5. Guards not less than 36” in height are required at the open edge of porches or raised floor
surfaces greater than 30” above the floor or grade below. They shall have intermediate rails or
ornamental closures that do not allow the passage of a 4” sphere or more in diameter.

6. Safety glazing is required in doors and all glazing with in 24” of either edge of the door in a
closed position. Safety glazing is also required in windows adjacent to bathtubs and showers.

7. Additional Measures‘per Table N1101.3 are not required as this is just a fire restoration and

SECTION 420
GROUPS I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3

420.1 General. Occupancies in Groups I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3

and R-4 shall comply with the provisions of Sections 420.1 -

through 420.6 and other applicable provisions of this code.

420,2 Separation walls. Walls separating dwelling units in
the same building, walls separating sleeping units in the same
building and walls separating dwelling or sleeping units from
other occupancies contiguous to them in the same building
shall be constructed as fire partitions in accordance with Sec-
tion 708.

420.3 -Horizontal separation. Floor assemblies separating
dwelling units in the same buildings, floor assemblies sepa-
rating sleeping units in the same building and floor assem-
blies separating dwelling or sleeping units from other
occupancies contiguous to them in the same building shall be
constructed as horizontal assemblies in accordance with Sec-
tion 711.

SECTION 1207
SOUND TRANSMISSION

1207.1 Scope. This section shall apply to common interior
walls, partitions and floor/ceiling assemblies between adja-
cent dwelling units or between dwelling units and adjacent
public areas such as halls, corridors, stairs or service areas.

1207.2 Air-borne sound. Walls, partitions and floor/ceiling
assemblies separating dwelling units from each other or from
public or service areas shall have a sound transmission class
(STC) of not less than 50 (45 if field tested) for air-borne
noise when tested in accordance with ASTM E 90. Penetra-
tions or openings in construction assemblies for piping; elec-
trical devices; recessed cabinets; bathtubs; soffits; or heating,
ventilating or exhaust ducts shall be sealed, lined, insulated or
otherwise treated to maintain the required ratings. This
requirement shall not apply to dwelling unit entrance doors;
however, such doors shall be tight fitting to the frame and sill.

1207.2.1 Masonry. The sound transmission class of con-
crete masonry and clay masonry assemblies shall be calcu-
lated in accordance with TMS 0302 or determined through
testing in accordance with ASTM E 90.

1207.3 Structure-borne sound. Floor/ceiling assemblies
between dwelling units or between a dwelling unit and a pub-
lic or service area within the structure shall have an impact
insulation class (IIC) rating of not less than 50 (45 if field
tested) when tested in accordance with ASTM E 492.

Code Summary

Residential Group R-2
8-Unit Apartment House
Construction Type — V-B

Table 503 — = 2-Story Maximum

Allowable Height 40’

Allowable Area 7,000 sf (may be increased for multl -story and separations)

903.2.8.5 — Sprinkler System Not Required Throughout 13R System (when less than 50% of Units are
substantially damaged). An NFPA 13R system is required in only the substantially damaged dwelling
units as defined in Chapter 2 (Greater than 25% of the assessed value). This is required in upper Units

20 & 21 only for this project as determined by analysis.
s N A SEPARATE PerMmIT

The NFPA 13R System for Units 20 & 21 will be provided as-a-deferred-submittal. A fire department
connection is not required. The sprinkler system will also provide coverage for the Units 20 and 21
balcony in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2.1.

oz 4.2 SEE Bérow

708 — 1-hr Fire Partition is required between each unit

711 - 1-hr Horizontal assembly is required between each unit

1207 — STC 50 Listed Assembly is required at each wall and floor/ceiling between units

3 ¢ n A ~iN i.‘ "j
718.3 - Draft-stopping is required at the floor between each unit DOCUM

718.4 — Draft-stopping is required between each 2-Units in the Attic Space
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ENGINEERING

1. Contractor to Field verify all dimensions, roof pitch, roof overhangs and barge rafter extensions.
Contractor to match existing siding type for all fire damaged areas on the residence.

3. Contractor to coordinate exact new door and window sizes with framed rough openings prior to
ordering and installing new units.

4. Provide house wrap under any new siding areas.

5. Roof to be Modified Bitumen roofing, Thermoset Single Ply roofing or Thermoplastic Single Ply
roofing on the minimum % in 12 slope.
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T L
Fire Sound GA SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA
‘ing Rating File .
N STC No. ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION pire =ound
i
X N = |
P /8 Tuwpe X to Gypsum Wallboard, Wood Studs ; ;
[ A Gwege HR 39 One layer 5/s” type X gypsum wallboard or veneer base applied ’ o AT
M/ 5 WP parallel with or at right angles to each side of 2 x 4 wood studs Thickness: 4 /8_
3510 | spaced 24" o.c. with 6d coated nails 17" long, 0.0915” shank, | APProx. Weight: 7 psf ,
/a" heads, 7" o.c. Wallboard nailed to top and bottom plates at Fire Test: UL R3501-47, 48, 9-17-65;
7" o.c. Stagger joints 24" o.c. each side. (LOAD-BEARING) Design U309
Zad Yy R1319-129, 7-22-70
/— @l se Design U314
L4 @G § Sound Test: NGC 2404, 10-14-70
/
/‘L : EXTERIOR WALLS
A WR-SWBET WaL g
(]
% "Tueex wWp %510
awp Gypsum Wallboard, Gypsum Sheathing, Wood Studs
Interior side: One layer 5/s” type X gypsum wallboard or water re-
- L 3 sistant backer board or veneer base applied parallel with or at
S right angles to 2 x 4 wood studs, 24" o.c. with 6d coated nails ; +
m ! 178" long, 0.0915" shank, '/s"” heads, 7" o.c. Joints of square O
WP 8105 | edge or bevel edge wallboard may be left exposed. Exterior side: 5
\) ERTICAL \/‘QN i GMW ‘One layer 5/s” type X gypsum sheathing, 48” wide, applied paral- |
P\ L& 77 1” ‘L O“ &l\‘ \/EM*\' lel to studs with galv roofing nails, 13/4” long, 0.120” shank, 716"
i or /2" heads, 7" o.c. in field, 4" o.c. perimeter. Wallboard and Thickness: 43/4”
?l e sheathing nailed to top and bottom plates at 7” o.c. Exterior clad- Approx. Weight: 7 psf
ding to be attached through sheathing to studs. (LOAD- Fire Test: See WP 3510
BEARING) Insulation: See page 6, Section 10.1.
‘ l
y W«ﬂah_&%QD 1
- HR
/g PLYWooD :
M) ;
?’ TIPE K
QwEB ot
@3oes |
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{ s
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, Bath/ ke revgn PN
2o Pourgl—2 "
ﬁ) 2400 w h " . :
“ . . TPRES - 20-20(9
@lon Z ) Porizoutal Venr Sunyr e
/l 1 - /L !0 (1] o
RC CHpNNEL \fLi-
@ ‘,S '/oa SCALES NOTED ON DRAWINGS ARE FOR
11"X17" SHEET. SCALE ACCORDINGLY

FOR DIFFERENT SIZE SHEET.
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ﬁrcj—resistance rating shall comply with this section. Nonfire-
resistance-rated floor and roof assemblies shall comply with
Section 714.4.2.

711.2‘Materia-ls. The floor and roof assemblies shall be of
materials permitted by the building type of construction.

floor and roof assemblies shall not be less than that required
by the building type of construction. Where the floor assem-
bly separates mixed occupancies, the assembly shall have a
fire-resistance rating of not less than that required by Section
508.4 based on the occupancies being separated. Where the
floor assembly separates a single occupancy into different
fire areas, the assembly shall have a fire-resistance rating of

not less than that required by Section 707.3.10. Horizontal

assemblies separating dwelling units in the same building and

horizontal assemblies separating sleeping units in the same
building shall be a minimum of 1-hour fire-resistance-rated

construction.

‘4__

Skylights and other penetrations through a fire-resistance-
rated roof deck or slab are permitted to be unprotected, pro-
vided that the structural integrity of the fire-resistance-rated
roof assembly is maintained. Unprotected skylights shall not
be permitted in roof assemblies required to be fire-resistance
rated in accordance with Section 705.8.6. The supporting
construction shall be protected to afford the required fire-
resistance rating of the horizontal assembly supported.
SCALES NOTED ON DRAWINGS ARE FOR

11"X17" SHEET. SCALE ACCORDINGLY
FOR DIFFERENT SIZE SHEET.
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SECTION 708 | & Egg8
FIRE PARTITIONS | & ESRE
708.1 General. The following wall assemblies shall compl Fire Sound GA | 2 95%g®
it 0 Sootont ply Rating Rating s SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA $|, . - §§ 3 ;
f © o N
¢ 1 Walls scparating dwelling units in the same building as AL No. ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION 3 sEsuiby
required by Section 420.2. %) 2855¢
: ; i S Wood Joists, Gypsum Wallboard, Glass Fiber Sn020<
2. Walls separating slee bl .
reqsin edIt))y Sec%ione 4127315 unis in the same building as 2" type X gypsum wallboard or veneer base applied atrightan- | eaes———
; 2. glestoresilient furring channels with 1” Type S drywall screws 8” M \/ o
3. Walls separating tenant spaces in covered and open o.c. on ends and 12" o.c. in field. Wallboard end joints located 0 'M' 000000 ""N z
mall buildings as required by Section 402.4.2.1. 50 r'mdway. between continuous channels and attached to addi- [!‘;!‘_,.MM U“! AA!.!M.M..A“ -
4, Corridor walls. as requirsd by Secti tional pieces of channel 54” long with screws 8” o.c. Resilient &
. ] equired by Section 1018.1. 1 to FC5120 | furring channels applied 24" o.c. at right angles to 2 x 10 wood | Approx. Ceiling Weight: 2 psf /-
5. Elevator lobby separation as required by Section HR 54 joists 16” o.c. with 6d coated nails 17/s” long, 0.085” shank, /a” | Fire Test: FM FC-181, 8-31-72 ..
713.14.1. he?‘ds, two per joist. Wood joists supporting 5/s” interior plywood | Sound Test: G & H OC-3 MT, 10-13-71 z
: _ i with exterior glue subfloor and 3/s” particle board 1.5 psf. 312" | IC&Test: (73C&P)G & H o
;7‘:)852 !Y(Ij{atenals. The walls sball be of materials permitted by thick glass fiber insulation batts 0.7 pcf friction fit in joist cavities OC-3 MT, 10-13-71 . 6
e building type of construction. supported alternately every 12” by wire rods and resilient furring z
5 708.3 Fire-resistance rating. Fire partitions shall have a fire- c:'nar;ngls. Sound tested with carpet and pad and with insulation w
resistance rating of not less than 1 hour. S
pd
: o
» 7084 Cont?nuity._ﬁire partitions shall extend from the top of 3
the foundation or floor/ceiling assembly below to the under- é
ftlge ﬁ(r)f the floor or roof sheathing, slab or deck above or to 9
e-resistance-rated floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling assembl :
above, and shall be securely attached thereto. In cgmbustibli ' R:;:g ::::g gﬁe Sojsiab S B Q
construction where the fire partitions are not require:.i to be Fire Sound
:‘;mtinilllious to the sheathing, deck or slab, the space between - ol = ASSENE DESCITEIIOR ‘SZ' wi (-52
E . e
bl cl? ng and the sheatlupg, deck or slab above shall be fire- Gypsum Wallboard, Glass Fiber, Wood Studs w S N
ocked or draftstopped in accordance with Sections 718.2 S/g" i : P
— : : . One layer 5/s” type X gypsum wallboard or veneer base applied ; - — <
ag:u”bljs at the partition line. The supporting construction parallel to resilient channels 24" o.c. with 17 Type S drywall | ________ Fire el oL 5 o
s protected to afford the required fire-resistance rating screws at edges 6" o.c. and center row 12” o.c. End joints back- | s Eomiemaee &(_ = &
of the .wall supported, except for walls separating tenant blocked with resilient channels. Resilient channels attached at SMZSZJUIS 08D i < n O
space§ in co'vered and open mall buildings, walls separating right angles to 2 x 4 wood studs 16" o.c. with 6d coated nails, A S
dwelling units, walls separating sleeping units and corridor WP 3230 | 17/s” long, 0.086" shank, /4" heads, /2" x 3" gypsum wallboard 4 &)
walls, in buildings of Type IIB, IIIB and VB construction. filler strip attached to plate at floor line with 6d nails as described E 2 =
Excentitng: above 16" o.c. 112" glass fiber 0.8 pcf attached to studs in stud S O () 5
P > > ; 1 50 space with /2" long staples. On opposite side one layer /8" type Thickness: 538" wl 4 ®)
I I : t X gypsum wallboard or veneer base applied at right angles to Approx. Weight: 7 psf o/ 0 =
o : HR o : : : v ¥ £
— 5. Attic fireblocking or draftstopping is not required at | 5 studs with 6d nails as described above 8” o.c. Stagger end joints 18] I
the partition line in Group R-2 buildings that do not 4 48" o.c. each side. Sound tested with 3'/2” glass fiber insulation. < < O
exceed four stories above grade plane, provided the (LOAD-BEARING) L
attic space is subdivided by draftstopping into areas
not exceeding 3,000 square feet (279 m?) or above .
every two dwelling units, whichever is smaller. N
ol
- 2|8 §e
]E 5
SECTION 711 \ — - Tz e S
\ e ot Iz > > SlkE
H \ e O 1 9] oo 3l<
ORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES 711.4 Continuity. Aitser'gblies sﬁ{méfm without x % z é g 8
711.1 General. Floor and roof assemblies required to have a 711.3 Fire-resistance rating. The fire-resistance rating of openings, penetrations\or joints-except as permitted by this | | ol (2|5 2|7
section and Sections 712.1, 714.4, 715, 1009.3 and 1022.1. 2.2 alg S5[2

SHEET TITLE:

Fizg RateD

ASSEMBULES

SHEET NO:

A-4.4




“Normal’ Construction...
Arrows show flanking paths

Double Solid Metal Stud
System System

Elevation .
Under and Over Partitions

Plan
Through partitions-openings,
outlet boxes

“Select’”’ Construction. ..

Sealing of relief detail at perimeter
of partition and around cut-outs to
prevent sound leakage

'
YA S

\

FEIAYAT
w

AN

AVEYEY)

L}

xible Sealant

Plan
Through partitions-openings,
outlet boxes

Plan
Double Solid
Around-flanking partition ends

Plan
Metal Stud
Around-flanking partition ends

Metal Stud Double Solid Wood Stud
Elevation
1;:’;':;, e SAVARE! £
“laslig s
L ISR TP DA P T AT | |

Plan
Indicating sealing of openings
through partitions

Plan
Indicating sealing of openings
through partitions

] Plan
Typical partition-mullion intersection

Flexible Sealant — K

or Tape - J
Plan

Intersection with interior wall

“Pre-design’ Construction...

Simulating laboratory conditions

%" perimeter relief
and sealant to seal

against sound leaks _:]
::i.::l" mnu':l floor i
Elevation
Typical Floor-Ceiling or Roof Detail

Void between box and
wallboard sealed

——— ) 3 0 - .\ / o - o
|l Eiectrical box
with extension
ring
Plan
Outlet Box Detail

..J 1 ) IR
™ ' 2 TEAS 2 > | l#.'u R T
Pl
Outlet Box Details
-
22X
N o N
L -
SN e
,\:\ "
s\
gt
T
ra * 2 g oML
d S = =
+ J = - 4
|; £ =4
= -

Plan :
Intersection with exterior wall

Flexible Sealant
or Tape

TS P Y §

v
et theetonn
SIS h
(PSRN IRV RVRVER NS

Plan
Typical partition intersections

. 2
Flexible Seal or Tape

b

SECTION 714
PENETRATIONS

714.1 Scope. The provisions of this section shall govern the
materials and methods of construction used to protect
through penetrations and membrane penetrations of horizon-
tal assemblies and fire-resistance-rated wall assemblies.

714.3 Fire-resistance-rated walls. Penetrations into or
through fire walls, fire barriers, smoke barrier walls and fire
partitions shall comply with Sections 714.3.1 through
714.3.3. Penetrations in smoke barrier walls shall also com-
ply with Section 714.5.

138 -

714.3.2 Membrane penetrations. Membrane penetra-
tions shall comply with Section 714.3.1. Where walls or
partitions are required to have a fire-resistance rating,
recessed fixtures shall be ingtalled such that the required
fire-resistance will not be reduced. :

Exceptions:

1. Membrane penetrations of maximum 2-hour fire-
resistance-rated walls and partitions by steel elec-
trical boxes that do not exceed 16 square inches
(0.0 103 m?) in area, provided the aggregate area
of the openings through the membrane does not
exceed 100 square inches (0.0645 m?) in any 100
square feet (9.29 m?) of wall area. The annular
space between the wall membrane and the box
shall not exceed '/; inch (3.1 mm). Such boxes on
opposite sides of the wall or partition shall be
separated by one of the following:

1.1. By a horizontal distance of not less than
24 inches (610 mm) where the wall or
partition is constructed with individual
noncommunicating stud cavities;

2014 QW %L%;URAL SPECIALTY CODE

. The annular space created by-

e —

{_E_XP!RES:Z::;O ‘(@
o ~®=11

1.2. By a horizontal distance of not less than
the depth of the wall cavity where the
wall cavity is filled with cellulose loose-
fill, rockwool or slag mineral wool insula-
tion;

1.3. By solid fireblocking in accordance with
Section 718.2.1;

1.4. By protecting both outlet boxes with
listed putty pads; or

1.5. By other listed materials and methods.

. Membrane penetrations by listed electrical boxes

of any material, provided such boxes have been
tested for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies
and are installed in accordance with the instruc-
tions included in the listing. The annular space
between the wall membrane and the box shall not
exceed '/, inch (3.1 mm) unless listed otherwise.
Such boxes on opposite sides of the wall or parti-
tion shall be separated by one of the following:

2.1. By the horizontal distance specified in the
listing of the electrical boxes;

2.2. By solid fireblocking in accordance with
Section 718.2.1;

2.3. By protecting both boxes with listed putty
pads; or

2.4. By other listed materials and methods.

3. Membrane penetrations by electrical boxes of

any size or type, which have been listed as part of
a wall opening protective material system for use
in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are
installed in accordance with the instructions
included in the listing.

. Membrane penetrations by boxes other than elec-

trical boxes, provided such penetrating items and
the annular space between the wall membrane
and the box, are protected by an approved mem-
brane penetration firestop system installed as
tested in accordance with ASTM E 814 or UL
1479, with a minimum positive pressure differen-
tial of 0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of water, and shall have
an F and T rating of not less than the required
fire-resistance rating of the wall penetrated and
be installed in accordance with their listing:

Tl

an automatic spgdnldcr@xqvféetgfo }

a metal escutgheon plate: -
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714.4.1.1 Through penetrations. Through penetra-

tions of fire-resistance-rated horizontal assemblies

shall comply with Section 714.4.1.1.1 or 714.4.1.1.2.
Exceptions:

1. Penetrations by steel, ferrous or copper con-
duits, pipes, tubes or vents or concrete or
masonry items through a single fire-resis-
tance-rated floor assembly where the annular
space is protected with materials that prevent
the passage of flame and hot gases sufficient
to ignite cotton waste when subjected to
ASTM E 119 or UL 263 time-temperature fire
conditions under a minimum positive pressure
differential of 0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of water at
the location of the pénetration for the time
period equivalent to the fire-resistance rating
of the construction penetrated. Penetrating
items with a' maximum 6-inch (152 mm) nom-
inal diameter shall not be limited to the pene-
tration of a single fire-resistance-rated floor
assembly, provided the aggregate area of the
openings through the assembly does not
exceed 144 square inches (92 900 mm?) in any

100 square feet (9.3 m?) of floor area.

2. Penetrations in a single concrete floor by steel,
ferrous or copper conduits, pipes, tubes or
vents with a maximum 6-inch (152 mm)-nom-
inal diameter, provided the concrete, grout or
mortar is installed the full thickness of the
floor or the thickness required to maintain the
fire-resistance rating. The penetrating items
shall not be limited to the penetration of a sin-
gle concrete floor, provided the area of the
opening through each floor does not exceed
144 square inches (92 900 mm' o

3. Penetrations by listed electrical boxes of any
material, provided such boxes have been
tested for use in fire-resistance-rated assem-
blies and installed in" accordance with the
instructions included in the listing.

714.4.1.1.1 Installation. Through penetrations shall
be installed as tested in the approved fire-resistance-
rated assembly.

714.4.1.1.2 Through-penetratxon firestop system.
Through penetrations shall be protected by an
approved through-penetratton firestop  system
installed and tested in accordance with ASTM E 814
or UL 1479, with a minimum positive pressure dif-

714.3.1 Through penetrations. Through penetrations of
fire-resistance-rated walls shall comply with Section
714.3.1.1 or 714.3.1.2.

Exception: Where the penetrating items are steel, fer-
rous or copper pipes, tubes or conduits, the annular
space between the penetrating item and the fire-resis-
tance-rated wall is permitted to be protected as follows:
2. The material used to fill the annular space shall
prevent the passage of flame and hot gases suffi-
cient to ignite cotton waste when subjected to
ASTM E 119 or UL 263 time-temperature fire
conditions under a minimum positive pressure
differential of 0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of water at the
location of the penetration for the time period
equivalent to the fire-resistance rating of the con-
struction penetrated. .

714.3.2 Membrane penetrations. Membrane penetra-
tions shall comply with Section 714.3.1. Where walls or
partitions are required to have a fire-resistance rating,
recessed fixtures shall be installed such that the required
fire-resistance will not be reduced.

714.4.1.2 Membrane penetrations. Penetrations of
membranes that are part of a horizontal assembly shall
comply with Section 714.4.1.1.1 or 714.4.1.1.2. Where
floor/ceiling assemblies are required to have a fire-
resistance rating, recessed fixtures shall be installed

such that the required fire resistance will not be Exceptions:

reduced. 1. Membrane penetrations of maximum 2-hour fire-
Exceptions: resistance-rated walls and partitions by steel elec-
e peﬁ_et_ratt_'ons by el Fhsions o trical boxes that do not exceed 16 square inches

copper conduits, pipes, tubes or vents, or con-
crete or masonry. items where the annular
space is protected either in accordance with
Section 714.4.1.1.or to prevent the free pas-
sage of flame and the. products of combustion.
The aggregate area of the openings through
the membrane. shall not exceed 100 square
inches (64 500 mm?) in any 100 square feet
(9.3 m?).of ceiling area in assemblies tested
without penetrations.

(0.0 103 m?) in area, provided the aggregate area
of the openings through the membrane does not
exceed 100 square inches (0.0645 m?) in any 100
square feet (9.29 m?) of wall area. The annular
space between the wall membrane and the box
shall not exceed '/ inch (3.1 mm). Such boxes on
opposite sides of the wall or partition shall be
separated by one of the following:

1.1. By a horizontal distance of not less than
24 inches (610 mm) where the wall or

*’PIHES

- 30- 2%

2. Ceiling membrane penetrations of maximum partition is constructed with individual I
2-hour horizontal assemblies by steel electri- noncommunicating stud cavities; &1
cal boxes. that do not exceed 16 square inches 1.2. By a horizontal distance of not less than
(10 323 mm?) in area, provided the aggregate the depth of the wall cavity where f
area of such penetrations does not exceed 100 wall cavity is filled with cellulose loose-
square mches (44500, mm?) in any 100 square ﬁll, rockwool or slag mineral wool insula-
feet (9:29 m?) of ceiling area, and the annular ton;
space between the ceiling membrane and the 1.3. By solid fireblocking in accordance with
box does not exceed '/ inch (3.2 mm). Section 718.2.1;

3. Membr‘ane penetrations by electrical boxes of 1.4. By protecting both outlet boxes with
any size or type, which have been listed as part  listed putty pads; or
of an opening protective material system for ; :
sy i e . s L 1.5. By other Izst‘ed materials agd methods.
in accordance with the instructions included in 2. Membrane penetrations by listed electrical boxes

 the listing, of any material, provided such boxes have been

' ; tested f i -resi - j

4. Membrane penetrations by listed electrical ansd areoll;x:t:i;?l lt;xlre a::(s)lrsdtaa:g: vrzt&dﬁs:slg_gi
boxes of any. material, provided such boxes tions included in the listing. The annular space
ha;; been t:ﬁted f‘zl‘ Ll .mtaf;llli:‘irgsmtanc& between the wall membrane and the box shall not
I;m asstintnh 3 Al alo. msl i m &fc‘l:lo:' exceed '/, inch (3.1 mm) unless listed otherwise.

C?I;)u ;i 1£strucnoni;nc o tll1n e 55 Such Boxes on opposite sides of the wall or parti-
ing. The annilar space between the: ceiling tion shall be separated by one of the following:
membrané and the box shall not exceed /g

" inch (3.2 mm) unless listed otherwise. 2.1 By the horizontal distance specified in the
hstmg of the electncal boxes;

7. The ceiling membrane of 1- and 2-hour fire- :

resistance-rated horizontal assemblies is per-
mitted to be interrupted with the double wood
top plate of a fire-resistance-rated wall assem-
bly, provided that all penetrating items
through the double top plates are protected in
accordance * with Secnon 7144.1.1.1 or
714.4.1.1.2. The fire-resistance rating of the
wall shall not-be less than the rating of the hor-
izontal assembly.

3 Membrane penetrations by electrical boxes of

2.2. By solid ﬁreblockmg in accordance with \

Section 718.2.1; - g

-.2.3. By protecting both boxcs with Itsted putty
_ pads; or

2 4 By other listed materials and methods. .

any size or type, which have been listed as part of
-\a wall opening protective material system for use

fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are
installed in accordance with the instructions
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¢4,/Membrane penetrations by boxes other than elec-
\w’ trical boxes, provided such penetrating items and

RaTed Floowr /CLH-WC'I
PD\‘P«T\& ATIONS

the annular space between the wall membrane
m_,_/ _and the’ box, are protécted by an approved mem-
: EXPIRES: L 90 =200 “brane penetratlon firestop system installed as
- - 24~ (b tested in acécordance with ASTM E 814 or UL

SHEET TITLE:

BAreD_Floor/
wcwzser%mzu?é

7 A -+~ < 1479, with a minimum positive pressure differen- T m———
tial of 0.01 inch (2 49 Pa) of water, and shall have 117x17" SHEET. SCALE ACCORDINGLY
an F and T rating of not less than the requiréd FOR DIFFERENT SIZE SHEET.
fire-resistance rating of the wall penetrated and -

SHEET NO:

be installed in accordarice with their listing.
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

1. THESE NOTES ARE GENERAL IN NATURE AND ARE INTENDED TO SET MINIMUM
STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE (IBC) AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF OREGON (2014 OSSC). ALL
BUILDING ELEMENTS AND COMPONENTS AND COMPONENTS NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED IN
THESE STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE FABRICATED AND CONSTRUCTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MINIMUM STANDARDS CONTAINED IN SECTION 2308 -
CONVENTIONAL LIGHT FRAME CONSTRUCTION OF THE IBC AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF
OREGON.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES.

4. THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE.
METHODS, PROCEDURES, AND SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
MAINTAIN AND ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE AT ALL STAGES OF
CONSTRUCTION.

5. CONSTRUCTION LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LIVE LOAD FOR THE
STRUCTURE. PROVIDE SHORING AND/OR BRACING WHERE LOADS EXCEED DESIGN CAPACITY
AND WHERE STRUCTURES HAVE NOT ATTAINED DESIGN STRENGTH.

DESIGN LOADS

ROOF LOADS:
ROOF DL ...
ROOF LL

SNOW LOADS:
GROUND SNOW LOAD
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD ...

25 PSF
25 PSF, USE 25PSF MIN

SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, Ce
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Is .
THERMAL FACTOR, Ct

WIND DESIGN CRITERIA:
BASIC WIND SPEED (ULTIMATE WIND SPEED)
WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw
WIND EXPOSURE FACTOR

1.0
.. 1.0, CATEGORY i
1.2

120 MPH
.. 1.0, CATEGORY 1i
EXPOSURE B

EARTHQUAKE DESIGN CRITERIA;
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, le ........
SEISMIC USE GROUP ........ccvveene
SPECTRAL ACCELERATION, Ss .
SPECTRAL ACCELERATION, S1 .
SUE CLASE s enymmrosmonsssimssnmmpons
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY, SDC .....
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR, R ..
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs ..
DESIGN BASE SHEAR, V

.. 1.0, CATEGORY 1l
GROUP |

. 0.994g

0.428g

SITE CLASS D
CATEGORY D

6.5

.0.113

. SEE CALCULATIONS

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY CHOSEN BY THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
FOR THE FOLLOWING AREAS OF WORK.

1. CONCRETE: CM oT REawi R«U))

CYLINDER TESTS, SLUMP TESTS, AIR CONTENT

DURING PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL & ANCHOR BOLTS

DURING PLACEMENT OF CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE (CIP)

(CONCRETE SPECIAL INSPECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR CONCRETE STRENGTHS LESS THAN
2500 PSI WHEN AN APPROVED MIX DESIGN IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER)

2. ALL EPOXY ANCHORAGE (BOLTS AND REINFORCING)

THE FOLLOWMING COMPANIES HAVE BEEN PRE—APPROVED FOR SPECIAL INSPECTION,
ALTERNATIVES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO USE:
8430 SW HUNZIKER ROAD

MAYS™FESTING ENGINEERSNC.
791 SUITE 190
TIGARD, OREGON 97281 TLAND, OREGON\MR’

(503) 684-3460 (503) 281-7579

PROFE L SERVICES-ND. (PSI) IR COMPANY_~~
6302 N. C “CIRCLE, SUITE 480 52 ND_STREET

CARLESON TESTING, INC

PQR: OREGON‘%ZZW CORVAL u > ON 97330
(503) 289-1778 (541) -1302 i
PER SPECML TNS N

FOUNDATIONS

1. REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS.

ForM

DATED
2. FOOTINGS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR AN ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500
PSF.

3. EARTH RETAINING WALLS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR A LATERAL PRESSURE OF 35 PCF
(ACTIVE).

4. SLIDING RESISTANCE HAS BEEN DESIGNED USING AN ALLOWABLE PASSIVE EARTH
PRESSURE OF 250 PCF AND A COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION OD 0.30.

5. GRANULAR FILL: 3/4" OR 1 %" MINUS CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE AS INDICATED OF
UNIFORM GRADATION FROM COARSE TO FINE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 02630 OF THE
STATE OF OREGON, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR
HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION". GRANULAR FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8"
LOOSE MEASURE AND COMPACTED TO NOT LESS THAN 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION AT
OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT +/- 2% AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D1557.

6. FOOTINGS SHALL BE CARRIED INTO FIRM, NATURAL, UNDISTURBED, STABLE,
SOIL THAT IS FREE OF ORGANIC AND OTHER OBJECTIONABLE MATERIAL
PLACED ON COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.

7. NO BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED BEHIND CANTILEVERED

VALLS UNTIL THE CONCREVTE
HAS ATTAINED 100% OF ITS SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STREN

REINFORCED CONCRETE

1. CEMENT: ASTM C150 TYPE | OR IL.

2. AGGREGATE: ASTM C33, 1-1/2" MINUS AT FOOTINGS AND 3/4" MINUS AT WALLS.
3. WATER: IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM C94.

4. WATER REDUCING ADMIXTURE: ASTM C490 TYPE A, OR F MID RANGE TYPE.

S. AIR-ENTRAINING ADMIXTURE: ASTM C260.

6. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE: f'c = 3,000 PSI @ 28 DAYS. SLUMP SHALL BE 4" +/- 1"
SLUMPS MAY BE INCREASED TO 8" MAXIMUM USING A MID—-RANGE WATER REDUCER. AIR
ENTRAINMENT SHALL BE 5% +/- 1 %% AT EXPOSED EXTERIOR CONCRETE. CONCRETE
SHALL CONTAIN A WATER REDUCER. MAXIMUM WATER CEMENT RATIO SHALL BE .58 FOR
3,000 PSI CONCRETE. CONCRETE MATERIALS AND QUALITY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CHAPTERS 3 AND 5 RESPECTIVELY OF ACI 318 "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE.

7. TRANSPORTING OF READY—-MIX CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C94
"SPECIFICATION FOR READY-MIXED CONCRETE" AND CONCRETE PLACEMENT, CONSOLIDATION
AND CURING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5 OF ACI 301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE".

8. HOT-WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACl 305 "HOT WEATHER
CONCRETING". COLD WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 306 ACI
306 "COLD WEATHER CONCRETING™ AND ACI 306.1 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR COLD

WEATHER CONCRETING".

9. STRENGTH TESTING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1.6 OF ACI
301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE". CONCRETE TESTS SHALL BE MADE
FOR EACH 100 CU. YDS. OF CONCRETE PLACED.

REINFORCING STEEL
1. REINFORCING STEEL: ASTM A 615 GRADE 60 DEFORMED BARS.
2. FABRICATION AND PLACEMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRSI MSP-1

OF STANDARD PRACTICE" AND SECTION 3 OF ACI 301
CONCRETE.

"MANUAL
"SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL

3. REINFORCING STEEL LAP SPLICES NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED SHALL BE ACI STANDARD
CLASS B IF SPLICED AT THE SAME LOCATION OR CLASS A IF SPLICES ARE STAGGERED
BETWEEN ADJACENT BARS ONE LAP LENGTH MINIMUM.

4. UNLESS OTHERWSE INDICATED, MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL
BE 3" FOR CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH; FOR CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR
WEATHER, 1 1/2" FOR #5 AND SMALLER BARS AND 2" FOR #6 AND LARGER BARS.
INSTALL WITH PROPER BAR SUPPORTS PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

5. PROVIDE CORNER BARS OF THE SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS THE HORIZONTAL
REINFORCEMENT.

EORM WORK

1. CONSTRUCTION, SHORING AND BRACING OF FORMWORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 2 OF AC! 301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE".

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, CdNSTRUCTION. SEQUENCING
AND SAFETY OF ALL FORMWORK AND SHORING.

CONCRETE ACCESSORIES
1. PREMOLDED JOINT FILLER: ASTM D1751 ASPHAULT-SATURATED FIBER TYPE.

2. SMOOTH DOWELS:
THE JOINT.

SUBMITTALS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
FABRICATION/INSTALLATION ALL SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, ETC. NECESSARY FOR
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK IN THE SHOP AND AT THE SITE.

ASTM A36 ROUND BARS. PROVIDE WITH SLEEVES AT ONE SIDE OF

—  REINFORCING STEEL SHOP/PLACEMENT DRAWINGS
—  CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS

STRUCTURAL STEEL(N o1 useD)

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS3, GRADE B FOR PIPE SECTIONS,
ASTM AS500, GRADE B FOR TUBE SECTIONS AND ASTM A572, GRADE 50 FOR OTHER
STRUCTURAL SHAPES. EXCEPT AS NOTED ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL IS TO BE PAINTED
AFTER FABRICATION. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, CURRENT EDITION. NO
HOLES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED SHALL BE ALLOWED THROUGH
STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS. NO CUTTING OR BURNING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL WILL BE
PERMITTED WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER.

2. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING SHALL BE BOLTS CONFORMING TO ASTM A325 HIGH
STRENGTH STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. ALL JOINT CONTACT SURFACES SHALL BE
CLEAN AND FREE FROM OIL DIRT AND PAINT. USE TURN—OF-THE-NUT METHOD OR LOAD
INDICATION WASHERS.

3. STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY AWS CERTIFIED WELDERS AND SHALL
CONFORM TO AWS D1.1 LATEST EDITION. ALL BUT WELDS ARE COMPLETE PENETRATION
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WELD FILLER METAL SHALL BE AWS A5.1 OF A5.5 E70XX
ELECTRODES.

4. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (OWNER FURNISHED) IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE I1BC
ON THE FOLLOWING PORTIONS OF THE WORI

— ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDING NOT PERFORMED IN AN APPROVED SHOP

— ALL STRUCTURAL FIELD WELDING

— ALL HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING

— EPOXY AND EXPANSION ANCHORS INSTALLED IN CONCRETE

SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS

STRUCTURAL STEEL

MATERIAL CERTIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL, WELDING RODS AND BOLTS
MASONRY AND CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT

MATERIAL CERTIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY BLOCKS, GROUTING AND STEEL REINFORCEMENT
MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES

‘L\f% -9
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DESIGNATES TYPICAL SHEAR PANEL CONSTRUCTION

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
MARK SHEATHING FASTENERS © EDGE o FIELD ANCHOR BOLTS SOLE PLATE NOTES
A 15/32" COX 2604/FT. COMMON NAILS 84 06" 0C. | 8d @12 0C. | 5/8" DIA. © 48" 0.C. | 3-16d © 16" O.C. | w/ 3x3x1/4 PLATE WASHERS O A.B.
8 15/32" COX 3804/FT. COMMON NAILS 84 04" 0C. | 8d@12" 0C. | 5/8" DIA. © 18" 0.C. | 3-16d © 16" O.C. | w/ 3x3x1/4 PLATE WASHERS © A.B.
c 15/32" COX 4904 /FT. COMMON NAILS 84 03" 0C. | 84 ©12" O.C. | 5/8" DIA. @ 24" O.C. | 4-20d @ 16” 0.C. | w/ 3x3x1/4 PLATE WASHERS @ A.B. IN 2x SILL PLATE
0 15/32" COX 6404/FT. COMMON NAILS 8d © 2" O.C. 84 © 12" 0.C. | 5/8" DIA. © 18" 0.C. | 3-20d @ 8" O.C. | w/ 3x3x1/4 PLATE WASHERS ©@ A.B. IN 2x SILL PLATE
(USE 2x ANCHOR (USE 2x NAILING
BOLTS FOR SW REQUIRED FOR SW
EACH SIDE) EACH SIDE)
NOTES:  USE 5/8" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS WITH SIMPSON SET XP ADHESIVE.
EMBED 7" MIN. AT NOTED SPACING IN EXISTING CONCRETE WALL.
A DESIGNATES TYPICAL HOLDOWN TYPE STRUCTURAL PANEL NOTES
1. THE LOCATION OF REQUIRED STRUCTURAL PANELS HAVE BEEN NOTED FOR cLARITY. )
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE (SEE NOTE) 2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE OF TYPE A CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT AS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
MARK HOLDOWN NOTES
3. SWA SHALL HAVE 2-INCH NOMINAL FRAMING AND SWB, SWC & SWD SHALL BE BACKED
1 MST 37 w/ MIN. DOUBLE STUDS 1,725§ WITH 3-INCH NOMINAL OR WIDER FRAMING AT ALL PANEL EDGES. PANELS MAY BE
INSTALLED EITHER HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PANELS
2 HDU2 - SDS2.5 SSTB 16 13" EMBED w/ MIN. DOUBLE STUDS 3,075§ SHALL BE INSTALLED ON STUDS SPACED A MAXIMUM 16" ON CENTER.
3 MST 49 w/ MIN. 4x POSTS 3.215§ 4. HOLDOWNS OCCUR AT ENDS OF STRUCTURAL PANELS AND SHALL FASTEN TO A MIN.
i OF (2) STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CONNECTION HARDWARE IS BY THE SIMPSON
2 HOU# = S052.5 SBix24 18" EMBED w/MIN. 4x POSTS 4.3654 COMPANY OF SAN LEANORO, CA. AL STEEL CONNECTORS SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR BY
N SOME METHOD MADE CORROSION RESISTANT, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. v
2 HOUS. - S052:3 SBix24 18" EMBED "/ MIN. 4x POSTS  5,6458 BOLTED OR NALED CONNECTIONS FOR THE WAXIMUM CAPACITY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.
MST ; CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE EI
: ke W A% YOS A RN) HOT-DIP GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.
8 HDU8 - SDS2.5 SSTB 36 29" EMBED w/ MIN. 6x POSTS 7,870 :
5. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE 15/32" C-D INTERIOR-TYPE BONDED WITH
n HDU11 - SDS2.5 SBIX30 24" EMBED w/ MIN. 6x POSTS 9,535 EXTERIOR GLUE (CDX) CONFORMING TO APA REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL SHEATHING OR AS
INDICATED IN THESE PLANS. PARTICLEBOARD AND OSB ARE NOT PERMITTED. MINIMUM
12 (2) MSM72 (ONE EACH SIDE) w/ MIN. 6x POSTS 10,1604 OFIR POSTS NALING IS 84 © 6 0.C. AT PANEL EDGES AND 8d © 12" OC. IN THE FIELD. ALL NALS
ARE COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS. BLOCKING IS REQUIRED A L
14 HDU 14-SDS2.5 w/ MIN. 6x POSTS 14,4454 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

NOTES: FOR HDU2 & HDUS USE 5/8" DIA. ANCHOR W/ SIMPSON SET XP ADHESIVE EMBED 10" MIN.

FOR HOUB & HDU11 USE 7/8" DIA. ANCHOR W/ SIMPSON SET XP ADHESIVE EMBED 15 MIN.

MANUFACTURED WOOD BEAMS & JOISTS

1. ROOF AND FLOOR FRAMING DESIGNATED TJl, LM, TJH, PSL AND MICROLAM SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY THE TRUSS JOIST CORPORATION.

2. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. PROVIDE SHOP
DRAWINGS AND ENGINEERING BEARING THE STAMP OF A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF OREGON.

3. MANUFACTURER SHALL SUPPLY JOISTS, BRIDGING, HANGERS, BLOCKING, NOTCHED
PLATES AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER ERECTION AND
PERFORMANCE OF THE PRODUCT.

4. THE PRODUCT SHALL BE ERECTED AND BRIDGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE MANUFACTURER SHALL
INSPECT INSTALLED ITEMS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.

S. MICROLAM BEAMS, MINIMUM DESIGN VALUES

Fb = 2,600 PS;, Fv = 285 PSl; FcL = 750 PS; E = 2,000 KSI
6. PARALLAM BEAMS, MINIMUM DESIGN VALUES

Fb = 2,900 PSI; Fv = 290 PSI; Fcl = 750 PSI; E = 2,200 KSI
GLUED LAMINATED BEAMS (GLB)

1. GLULAM BEAMS ARE TO BE MANUFACTURED, TRANSPORTED, AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AITC.

2. SPECIFY ARCHITECTURAL GRADE FINISH AND EXTERIOR ADHESIVE UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. USE 24F-V4 FOR SIMPLE SPANS AND 24F-V8 FOR CONTINUOUS SPANS AND
CANTILEVER CONDITIONS.

3. MINIMUM DESIGN VALUES:
24F-V4: Fb = 2,400 PSI;
24F-V8: Fb = 2,400 PS|;
SOLID SAWN LUMBER

1. STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR CONFORMING TO WWPA GRADING RULES.

Fv = 265 PSI;
Fv = 265 PSI;

1,700 KSI

Fc = 1650 PSI; E =
E = 1,700 KSI

Fc = 1650 PSI;

2. MINIMUM GRADES ARE, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE:

STRUCTURAL JOISTS AND PLANKS - #2
BEAMS AND STRINGERS - #1

POSTS AND TIMBERS - #1

STUDS - #2

3. DOUBLE JOISTS BELOW ALL PARALLEL WALLS AND/OR PARTITIONS.

4. NOTCHING IS NOT PERMITTED IN JOISTS, RAFTERS, BEAMS, LINTELS, COLUMNS, TRUSSES
AND BRACING MEMBERS.

5. PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE AWPA. ALL LUMBER IN
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH ACZA TO A MINIMUM
RETENTION OF 0.25 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT BY ASSAY.

6. NAILING SHALL BE WITH COMMON NAILS IN CONFORMANCE WITH TABLE 2304.9., 2006
1BC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.

7. PROVIDE STANDARD 3"X 3" X 0.229" STEEL PLATE WASHERS UNDER !
ANCHOR BOLT HEADS AND NUTS AT THE SILL PLATE. USE STANDARD WASHE

%S FOR ALL
OTHER BOLT HEADS AND NUTS IN CONTACT WITH WOOD.

6. CONNECT RIM JOIST / BLOCKING TO WALL TOP PLATE AS FOLLOWS: SWA SIMPSON A3S
© 16" 0.C.; SWB SIMPSON A35 @ 12" O.C.; SWC (2) SIMPSON A 35 © 16" O.C.; SWD (2)
SIMPSON A 35 @ 12" O.C.

7. SPECIAL INSPECTION (OWNER FURNISHED) IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE I1BC
ON THE FOLLOWING PORTIONS OF WORK.

—ALL SHEAR WALLS AND FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS WITH EDGE NAILING LESS THAN 4" OC.

PREMANUFACTURED CONNECTION HARDWARE

1. CONNECTION HARDWARE IS BY THE SIMPSON COMPANY OF SAN LEANDRO, CA. ALL
STEEL CONNECTORS SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR BY SOME METHOD BE MADE CORROSION
RESISTANT, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

2. PROVIDE BOLTED OR NAILED CONNECTIONS FOR THE MAXIMUM CAPACITY UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE EITHER POST HOT
DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.

SHEATHING

1. CONSTRUCTION PANELS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE APPROPRIATE TRADEMARK OF
THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION (APA), AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE LATEST EDITION OF THE U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD PS1 OR APA PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS PRP-108.

2. MINIMUM PANEL THICKNESS SHALL BE 15/32" C-D EXTERIOR GLUE OR AS INDICATED
ON THE PLANS. PARTICLEBOARD IS NOT PERMITTED.

3. MINIMUM NAILING IS Bd @ 6" AT PANEL EDGES AND 8d @ 12" IN THE FIELD. ALL
NAILS ARE GALVANIZED COMMON OR BOX NAILS. BLOCKING IS REQUIRED AT PANEL EDGES
WHERE NOTED ON THE PLANS.

MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES

1. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE AT 24" CENTERS AND SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM OF 2X4 TOP CHORDS AND BOTTOM CHORDS FOR WOOD TRUSSES.

2. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR SPECIFIED ROOF LOADS. STRUCTURAL
CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SEALED BY AN OREGON LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND
SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL THEN THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

3. MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE BRACING, BLOCKING, HANGERS, HOLDOWNS AND ALL
ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.

4. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL PROVIDE PLACING AND ERECTION DIRECTION TO THE INSTALLER.
CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE COMMON IDENTIFYING MARKS TO
FACILITATE SHOP DRAWING REVIEW.
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